## COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS February 6, 2023

The Jewell County Commissioners met February 6, 2023, at 8:30 a.m. Commissioners Brent Beck, Keith Roe, and Ed Duskie, were present. Carla J. Waugh, County Clerk was present for the meeting.

Shannon Meier, Ambulance Director, reported a busy month for January. He reviewed the activity and billing reports for January.

Keith Roe moved, and Brent Beck seconded the motion to approve the revised employment agreement for the Ambulance Director. Motion passed unanimously.

The minutes of January 30, 2023, County Commissioners meeting was approved.

Keith Roe moved, and Ed Duskie seconded the motion to approve the revised employment rules and regulations for the Jewell County Courthouse & Elected Officials. Motion passed unanimously.

Ed Duskie moved, and Keith Roe seconded the motion to approve Resolution 23-03 for the Road & Bridge Summer Hours beginning March 19<sup>th</sup> through October 28<sup>th</sup>. Motion passed unanimously.

Joel Elkins, General Superintendent, discussed maintenance. Keith Roe discussed the maintenance of the asphalt on Y Road.

Don Jacobs, Sheriff, discussed replacing the body cams and cell phones. He reported that Sierra Stephens started today as deputy.

| The meeting was adjourned at 10:10 a.m. |                          |
|---|--------------------------|
| Ed Duskie, Member                       | Brent Beck, Chairman     |
| Carla J. Waugh, County Clerk            | Keith Roe, Vice-Chairman |